The following tables detail the impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the half year ended 30 June 2023 and
year ended 31 December 2023:

S4Capital /Interim results 2024 19

  30 June 2023

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m

As
restated

£m

Income tax credit/(expense)  3.5 (2.1) 1.4

Loss for the period  (19.7) (2.1) (21.8)

Attributable to the owners of the Company   (19.7) (2.1) (21.8)

Basic loss per share (pence)  (3.2) (0.3) (3.5)
Diluted loss per share (pence)  (3.2) (0.3) (3.5)

  31 December 2023

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m

As
restated

£m

Income tax credit/(expense)  7.9 (8.3) (0.4)

Loss for the year  (6.0) (8.3) (14.3)

Attributable to the owners of the Company   (6.0) (8.3) (14.3)

Basic loss per share (pence)  (0.9) (1.3) (2.2)

Diluted loss per share (pence)  (0.9) (1.3) (2.2)

The following table details the impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2023:

 31 December 2023

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 7.3 17.4 24.7

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  (32.7) 8.6 (24.1)

Equity

Currency translation reserves (5.3) (0.8) (6.1)

Retained earnings 482.1 26.8 508.9

Reclassification of statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2023 has been reclassified to provide consistency with
the presentation of amounts for the period ended 30 June 2024.

 30 June 2023
  As reported

£m
Reclassification

£m

As restated

£m

Cash flows from operating activities:

Restructuring and other one-off expenses paid  - (3.2) (3.2)

Decrease in trade and other payables  (70.3) 3.2 (67.1)

Cash flows from operations  35.4 - 35.4

Cash flows from financing activities:

Principal element of lease payments  (9.7) 1.2 (8.5)

Interest and facility fees paid  (11.6) (1.2) (12.8)
Cash flows used in financing activities  (21.2) - (21.2)

S4Capital /Interim results 2024 20

C. Functional and presentation currency

The unaudited consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Pound Sterling (GBP or £), the Company ’s functional
currency. All financial information in Pound Sterling has been rounded to the nearest million unless otherwise indicated.

D. Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group at the 2023 year end are set out in detail on pages 28 to 30 of the Annual
Report and Accounts 2023. The principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group at the 30 June 2024 remain the same and relate

[…]

Impact of acquisitions - - 0.4 0.4
Impact of foreign exchange (6.5) (2.9) (1.9) (11.3)

Like-for-like net revenue1 258.2 103.7 72.7 434.6
% like-for-like net revenue change (9.3%) (7.7%) (36.6%) (13.5%)
Notes:

1.  Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2023 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous period of the existing and acquired businesses
consolidated for the same months as in 2024, applying currency rates as used in 2024.

Like-for-like Operational EBITDA
Six month period ended 30 June 2023

Total
£m

Operational EBITDA 36.5
Impact of acquisitions (0.3)
Impact of foreign exchange (3.4)

Like-for-like operational EBITDA1 32.8
% like-for-like operational EBITDA change (8.2%)
 Notes:

1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2023 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous period of the existing and acquired
businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2024, applying currency rates as used in 2024.

S4Capital /Interim results 2024 29

Pro-forma (A5)

Pro-forma revenue

Content
£m

Data&Digital

Media
£m

Technology

Services
£m

Total
£m

HY24 Revenue 279.4 96.9 46.2 422.5
Impact of acquisitions - - - -

HY24 Pro-forma revenue1 279.4 96.9 46.2 422.5

HY23 Revenue 334.8 108.1 74.2 517.1
Impact of acquisitions - - 0.4 0.4
Impact of foreign exchange (8.4) (3.0) (1.9) (13.3)

HY23 Pro-forma revenue1 326.4 105.1 72.7 504.2
% pro-forma revenue change (14.4%) (7.8%) (36.5%) (16.2%)

Pro-forma net revenue

Content
£m

Data&Digital

Media
£m

Technology

Services
£m

Total
£m

HY24 net revenue 234.3 95.7 46.1 376.1
Impact of acquisitions - - - -

HY24 Pro-forma net revenue1 234.3 95.7 46.1 376.1

HY23 net revenue 264.7 106.6 74.2 445.5
Impact of acquisitions - - 0.4 0.4
Impact of foreign exchange (6.5) (2.9) (1.9) (11.3)

HY23 Pro-forma net revenue1 258.2 103.7 72.7 434.6
% pro-forma net revenue change (9.3%) (7.7%) (36.6%) (13.5%)

Pro-forma Operational EBITDA

Total
£m

HY24 operational EBITDA 30.1
Impact of acquisitions -

HY24 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1 30.1

HY23 Operational EBITDA 36.5
Impact of acquisitions (0.3)
Impact of foreign exchange (3.4)

HY23 Pro-forma operational EBITDA1 32.8
% pro-forma operational EBITDA change (8.2%)

Notes:
1. Pro-forma relates to unaudited non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had existed in full for the period and have

been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.